

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

NANDAN M. JOSHI

Counsel of Record

ALLISON M. ZIEVE

SCOTT L. NELSON

PUBLIC CITIZEN

LITIGATION GROUP

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

njoshi@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

August 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Interest of Amicus Curiae 1

Summary of Argument 1

Argument 5

I. The Commerce Clause restrains state authority in limited and carefully defined circumstances. 5

 A. The dormant Commerce Clause aims primarily at laws that discriminate against or excessively burden interstate commerce. 5

 B. A state also lacks authority to regulate commerce wholly outside its borders. 8

II. The extraterritoriality principle does not bar a state from enacting nondiscriminatory consumer-protection laws for products sold in the state. 12

III. Petitioners’ proposed expansion of the extraterritoriality principle would harm states’ ability to protect consumers. 17

Conclusion 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	6
<i>Bacon v. Walker</i> , 204 U.S. 311 (1907).....	6
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	11, 14, 17, 21, 26, 27
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	10
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	10
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	10, 12, 17, 27
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	7, 21
<i>Cities Service Gas Co. v. Peerless Oil & Gas Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 179 (1950).....	25
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens of Port of Philadelphia ex rel. Society for Relief of Distressed Pilots</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1852).....	15
<i>Department of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	7
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	9, 10, 11, 17, 26
<i>Energy and Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	18

<i>Ferguson v. Skrupa</i> , 372 U.S. 726 (1963).....	8
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	14, 23
<i>Franchise Tax Board California v. Hyatt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....	17
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	15
<i>Healy v. The Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	9, 10, 12, 16, 22, 24, 26, 30
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985).....	9
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	17
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> , 336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	6
<i>Leisy v. Hardin</i> , 135 U.S. 100 (1890).....	8
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	7
<i>Milk Control Board v. Eisenberg Farm Products</i> , 306 U.S. 346 (1939).....	13
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	5
<i>New York ex rel. Silz v. Hesterberg</i> , 211 U.S. 31 (1908).....	8

<i>Nielsen v. Oregon</i> , 212 U.S. 315 (1909).....	9
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Phillips v. Guy F. Atkinson Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 508 (1941).....	8
<i>Parker v. Brown</i> , 317 U.S. 341 (1943).....	20, 21, 25
<i>Patterson v. Kentucky</i> , 97 U.S. 501 (1879).....	8
<i>Pennsylvania Gas Co. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 252 U.S. 23 (1920).....	13
<i>Pharmaceutical Research and Manufacturers of America v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	16
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	2, 7
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	7
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	6, 27, 28
<i>Sherlock v. Alling</i> , 93 U.S. 99 (1876).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	6, 7, 8, 15, 27
<i>Sproles v. Binford</i> , 286 U.S. 374 (1932).....	8
<i>Tennessee Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019).....	6, 7
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	10, 23

<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	6
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	6
Statutes	
7 U.S.C. § 4801(a)	28
California Health & Safety Code	
§ 24502	13
§ 25990(b)	20
§ 25990(b)(2).....	16
§ 25991(o)	16
§ 25991(u).....	20
Colorado Rev. Stat. § 25-5-303	13
Indiana Code Ann. § 16-42-11-6.....	13
Other Authorities	
Seth F. Kreimer, <i>Lines in the Sand: The Importance of Borders in American Federalism</i> , 150 U. Pa. L. Rev. 973 (2002).....	9
Douglas Laycock, <i>Equal Citizens of Equal and Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law</i> , 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992)	9
Donald H. Regan, <i>Siamese Essays: (I) CTS Corp. v. Dynamics Corp. of America and the Dormant Commerce Clause Doctrine; (II) Extraterritorial State Legislation</i> , 85 Mich. L. Rev. 1865 (1987).....	9
